

No. 24-1413

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

SENATOR JONATHAN LINDSEY, SENATOR JAMES RUNESTAD, REPRESENTATIVE JAMES
DESANA, REPRESENTATIVE RACHELLE SMIT, REPRESENTATIVE STEVE CARRA,
REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPH FOX, REPRESENTATIVE MATT MADDOCK,
REPRESENTATIVE ANGELA RIGAS, REPRESENTATIVE JOSH SCHRIVER,
REPRESENTATIVE NEIL FRISKE, AND REPRESENTATIVE BRAD PAQUETTE,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, OR
HER SUCCESSOR; JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MICHIGAN
SECRETARY OF STATE, OR HER SUCCESSOR, AND JONATHAN BRATER, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS, OR HIS SUCCESSOR,
Defendants–Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of Michigan,
Case No. 1:23-cv-01025, Hon. Jane Beckering**

Principal Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Erick G. Kaardal (MN No. 229647)
Elizabeth A. Nielsen (MI No. P87437)
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612 341-1074
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Email: nielsen@mklaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The U.S. Constitution Elections Clause directs that federal elections shall be prescribed by the state legislature, but citizen-petition-led ballot proposals to the Michigan constitution regulating federal elections continue to be successfully allowed (2018 and 2022) without state legislative participation.	2
A. The legislative power is defined as, and vested to, a senate and house of representatives in the Michigan State Constitution	3
B. Amending the State Constitution is accomplished by citizen-initiatives or by legislatively-referred amendments	5
1. The gravamen of the complaint is the Appellees’ continued use of Michigan Constitution, art. XII, § 2 to regulate federal elections without state legislative participation	6
2. Ballot Proposal 3 of 2018 regulated the times, places, and manner of elections without involving the legislative branch	6
3. Ballot Proposal 2 of 2022 regulated the times, places, and manner of elections without involving the legislative branch	7
II. The district court granted Defendant-Appellants’ motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11

Standard of Review 11

I. The Elections Clause creates § 1983-enforceable individual rights or privileges for Legislator-Appellants, separate and apart from the State Legislature..... 12

II. The Legislator-Appellants have met the Article III standing requirements 18

A. The Appellees’ use of the state constitutional amendment process to regulate federal elections without state legislative participation is the context in which Legislator-Appellants’ standing is found 19

B. The Supremacy Clause, applied to the Elections Clause, prohibits state constitutional amendment processes from excluding state legislators from participating in law-making regarding the regulation of federal elections 20

C. Legislator-Appellants have defined rights or privileges under the Elections Clause that are violated by the Appellees’ constitutional amendment process regulating federal elections without state legislative participation..... 22

D. Legislator-Appellants have defined, individual powers under the Michigan State Constitution that are not given to the electorate 24

E. Legislator-Appellants have met all of the standing requirements 30

III. Precedent exists to support holding that Legislator-Appellants have concrete injuries particularized to them due to their federal rights or privileges granted under the Elections Clause being violated by Appellees’ misuse of the state constitutional amendment process regulating federal elections without state legislative participation 31

A. Courts recognize individual legislator standing in specific circumstances 32

B. There are current barriers on Legislator-Appellants voting in the constitutional amendment process and regarding the results of the constitutional amendment process..... 39

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 43

USE OF AI TECHNOLOGY CERTIFICATION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS..... 46

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	9, 15
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Commn.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	29, 32, 37, 38
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	20
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	13, 18
<i>Burnell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9, 15
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	20
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	11, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Colon-Marrero v. Velez</i> , 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Cranford v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6h Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15, 16

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 17

Dennis v. Luis,
741 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1984) 38

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 19

Dodak v. State Administrative Bd.,
495 N.W.2d 539 (Mich. 1993)4, 33, 38, 39

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 19

Fumo v. City of Philadelphia,
972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009) 39

Gibbons v. Ogden,
9 Wheat. 1, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824)..... 20

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989)..... 20

Goldwater v. Carter,
617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979), *vacated on other grounds*, 444 U.S. 996 (1979) 17, 23

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....12, 13, 14

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (U.S. 2013) 19

Kennedy v. Sampson,
167 U.S. App. D.C. 192, 511 F.2d 430 (1974)..... 38

Moore v. Harper,
600 U.S. 1 (2023)..... x, 9, 13, 21, 25

Mothering J. v. Atty. Gen.,
5 N.W.3d 54 (Mich. App. 2023), *appeal granted*, 991 N.W.2d 198 (Mich. 2023) 17

Mothering J. v. Atty. Gen.,
 No. 362271, 2023 WL 444874 (Mich. App. Jan. 26, 2023), appeal granted, 991
 N.W.2d 198 (Mich. 2023) 27

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Comm., Ltd.,
 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

Rancho Palos Verdes,
 544 U.S. 113 (2005)..... 14

Robde v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schools,
 737 N.W.2d 158 (Mich. 2007) 38

Romer v. Colorado Gen. Assembly,
 810 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1991) 39

Silver v. Pataki,
 755 N.E.2d 842 (NY. Ct. App. 2001)..... 33

Smiley v. Holm,
 285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... 22

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 23

State by and through Tennessee Gen. Assembly v. U.S. Dept. of State,
 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019).....x, 8, 9, 30, 32, 40, 41

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
 587 U.S. 658 (2019)..... x, 8, 31, 32, 37, 38

Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm,
 942 N.W.2d 900 (Wis. 2020) 39

Wright v. Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.,
 479 U.S. 418 (1987)..... 13

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 1, 2, 10, 22, 24

U.S. Const. art. III..... 1, 9, 10, 15, 18, 19, 20, 30, 40, 41

U.S. Const. art. V..... 33, 37

U.S. Const. art. VI..... 10

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 20

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4(2)..... 28

Mich. Const. art. II, § 5(2)..... 7

Mich. Const. art. II, § 9..... 5, 17, 27

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 3, 25, 29, 36

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6..... 3

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 22..... 4, 25

Mich. Const. art. XII..... 5

Mich. Const. art. XII, § 1..... 5

Mich. Const. art. XII § 2..... 2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 26, 27, 28, 36

Mich. Const. art. XII, § 3..... 5

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 9, 12, 18, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 8, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Duty, Oxford Languages,
https://www.google.com/search?q=duty+defined&rlz=1C1GCEU_enUS926US926&oq=duty+defined&gs_lcrp=EgZjaHJvbWUyCQgAEEUYORiABDIICA EQABgWGB4yCAgCEAAYFhgeMggIAxAAGBYHjIICAQQABgWGB4yCAgFEAAYFhgeMgoIBhAAGA8YFhgeMg0IBxAAGIYDGIAEGIoFMg0ICBAAGIYDGIAEGIoFMg0ICRAAGIYDGIAEGIoFqAIIsAIB&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8 24

Privilege, Oxford Languages,
https://www.google.com/search?q=meaning+of+%22privilege%22&rlz=1C1GCEU_enUS926US926&oq=meaning+of+%22privilege%22&gs_lcrp=EgZjaHJvbWUyBggAEEUYOTIHCAEQABiABDIHCAIQABiABDIHCAMQABiABDIHCAQQABiABDIHCAUQABiABDIHCAyQABiABDIHCACQABiABDIHCAgQABiABDIHCAkQABiABNI8CTkxOTNqMGoxNagCALACAA&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8 24

Standing Rules of the House of Representatives in Accordance with the Michigan Constitution, Art. IV, § 13: Chapter II, Rules 12, 13; Chapter III, Rules 30, 31 4, 25, 36

Standing Rules of the House of Representatives in Accordance with the Michigan Constitution, 102nd Leg. (2023-2024), available at https://www.legislature.mi.gov/Publications/rules/house_rules.pdf 4

Senate Rules: Chapter I, § 3, 1.302; Chapter III, § 1, 3.107; § 5, 3.505..... 4, 25, 36

Senate Rules, (April 28, 2015), available at <https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2015-2016/resolutionadopted/Senate/htm/2015-SAR-0043.htm>..... 4

Robert F. Williams, *The Law of American State Constitutions* (Oxford University Press
2009) 24
